# In the Supreme Court of the United States

EDWARDS LIFESCIENCES CORPORATION, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

MERIL LIFE SCIENCES PVT. LTD., ET AL,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

BRIEF OF ADVANCED MEDICAL TECHNOLOGY ASSOCIATION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

Daniel N. Lerman
Counsel of Record
Paul Brzyski
Kramer Levin Naftalis
& Frankel LLP
2000 K Street NW, 4th Fl.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 775-4500
dlerman@kramerlevin.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of Amicus Curiae
Introduction and Summary of Argument 1
Argument3
I. The Federal Circuit has Rewritten the Safe Harbor's Text
II. The Decision Below Distorts the Safe Harbor and Fosters Uncertainty and Gamesmanship That Will Stifle Innovation
Conclusion

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)
Cases:
AbTox, Inc. v. Exitron Corp., 122 F.3d 1019 (Fed. Cir. 1997)7, 11
Ass'n for Molecular Pathology v. Myriad Genetics, Inc., 569 U.S. 576 (2013)
Biotechnology Indus. Org. v. District of Columbia, 505 F.3d 1343 (Fed. Cir. 2007)11
Classen Immunotherapies, Inc. v. Biogen IDEC, 659 F.3d 1057 (Fed. Cir. 2011)10, 12
Eli Lilly & Co. v. Medronic, Inc., 496 U.S. 661 (1990)10, 11
Festo Corp. v. Shoketsu Kinzoku Kogyo Kabushiki Co., 535 U.S. 722 (2002)15
Merck KGaA v. Integra Lifesciences I, Ltd., 545 U.S. 193 (2005)
Momenta Pharms., Inc. v. Amphastar Pharms., Inc., 686 F.3d 1348 (Fed. Cir. 2012)8, 11
Oklahoma v. United States Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs., 107 F.4th 1209 (10th Cir. 2024)
Rodriguez v. Compass Shipping Co., 451 U.S. 596 (1981)

Sanofi-Synthelabo, Inc. v. Apotex, Inc., 470 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2006)15
Telectronic Pacing Sys. v. Ventritex, Inc., 982 F.2d 1520 (Fed. Cir. 1992)5
United States v. Students Challenging Regul. Agency Procs. (SCRAP), 412 U.S. 669 (1973)12
Warner-Jenkinson Co. v. Hilton Davis Chem. 520 U.S. 17 (1997)16
Warner-Lambert Co. v. Apotex Corp., 316 F.3d 1348 (Fed. Cir. 2003)11
Statutes:
35 U.S.C. § 156(f)10
35 U.S.C. § 271(e)(1)2-8, 11, 16
Drug Price Competition and Patent Term Restoration Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98,
98 Stat. 158510
Legislative Materials:
H.R. Rep. No. 98-857 (1984)
Miscellaneous:
AdvaMed, The Economic Impact of the Medical Technology Industry (2021), https://tinyurl.com/49khbken14
AdvaMed, Estimates of Medical Device Spending in the United States (June
2021) https://tinyurl.com/mt9v8v55 14

AdvaMed, Medical Device Industry Facts, https://tinyurl.com/4tcd5prk	14
Ernst & Young, Pulse of the MedTech Industry Report (2024), https://tinyurl.com/3kfvwj83	15
KPMG International, Medical Devices 2030 (2018), https://tinyurl.com/2hd69pk5	14
Merriam-Webster Dictionary, https://tinyurl.com/5ddt4e6u	7
Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 1989)	8
